COLUMBUS STATE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MATHEMATICS DEPARTMENT COURSE SYLLABUS

Course Number: MATH 254
Course Name: Multivariable Calculus
Quarter: Summer 2012

PREREQUISITE: MATH 153 with a grade of "C" or higher

Instructor:   Betsy McCall, M.A., M.S.   
Office:  DH431   Columbus State Voicemail: (614) 287 – 5377 ext: 1647  
Phone:     (614) 372-8042                      
email: bmccall2@cscc.edu



COURSE DESCRIPTION
Introduction to multivariable calculus:  Vector valued functions and motion in the plane and in space, functions of several variables, partial derivatives, directional derivatives, gradients, extrema, multiple integrals, line integrals and Green’s Theorem;  Applications to problems in science and engineering.

GOALS AND/OR OBJECTIVES
To introduce the student to the concepts, methods and applications of multivariable calculus necessary for further study in calculus, science and engineering; to promote the further development of the student's algebraic, numerical, graphical and communication skills acquired in previous courses.

TEXTBOOK:  SPECIAL COURSE REQUIREMENTS
Calculus: Early Transcendental Functions, 5th Edition, Larson /Edwards, Brooks/Cole, Cengage Learning, 2011.

Note:  There are two versions of this text.  For MATH 153 and beyond, students will need the longer version that contains chapters eleven through fifteen.

A graphing calculator is recommended.  However, symbolic manipulators (e.g. TI-89, TI-92) are not permitted.

INSTRUCTIONAL METHODS
Classroom lecture, discussion, recitation, and/or problem solving explorations supplemented by visual and/or computer aids.
Academic Assessment Statement

Columbus State Community College is committed to assessment (measurement) of student achievement of academic outcomes.  This process addresses the issues of what you need to learn in your program of study and if you are learning what you need to learn.  The assessment program at Columbus State has four specific and interrelated purposes: 

(1) to improve student academic achievement; 

(2) to improve teaching strategies; 

(3) to document successes and identify opportunities for program improvement; 

(4) to provide evidence for institutional effectiveness.  

In class you are assessed and graded on your achievement of the outcomes for this course. You may also be required to participate in broader assessment activities.

METHODS OF EVALUATION

Homework: 15%

Quizzes: 20%

Midterm Exams: 40% (20% each)

Final Exam: 25%

UNITS OF INSTRUCTION
Chapter 12: 12.1-12.5
Chapter 13: 13.1-13.10
Chapter 14: 14.1-14.8
Chapter 15: 15.1-15.5
DISABILITY SERVICES

It is Columbus State policy to provide reasonable accommodations to students with documented disabilities.  If you would like to request such accommodations because of a physical, mental, or learning disability, please contact your instructor or the Department of Disability Services, 101 Eibling Hall, 287-2570 (V/TTY).

INSTRUCTOR’S OFFICE HOURS

As an adjunct, my official office hours are limited.  I will probably hold one official one after class, exact day TBA.  Other hours will be available by appointment, but I will probably be in the calculus tutoring lab in the afternoons before class.  Exact hours are also TBA.
MAKEUP POLICY

There are no make-ups on quizzes.  Enough will be available to drop one or two.   Exams can only be made up under the most extreme circumstances.  In the case of emergency absences, students should contact me ASAP by email or phone message, and provide written documentation of the reasons for the absence.  Acceptable excuses include pre-arranged vacations (only if you let me know in advance about the absence and when you will make up the exam, although finals will have to be taken early if you will miss the final for this reason).
ATTENDANCE POLICY
If you decide to drop this course, but do not officially do so through Records & Registration, a failing grade will be recorded on your transcript.  The last day to drop this course is Tuesday, July 24, 2012.  No drops will be allowed after that date.  Drop forms are available from the Counseling/Advising Center and from Records and Registration.
NOTE TO FINANCIAL AID RECIPIENTS

Columbus State is required by federal law to verify the enrollment of students who participate in Federal Title IV student aid programs and/or who receive educational benefits through the Department of Veteran’s Affairs.  It is the responsibility of the College to identify students who do not commence attendance or who stop attendance in any course for which they are registered and paid.  Non-attendance is reported quarterly by each instructor and results in a student being administratively withdrawn from the class section.  Please contact the Financial Aid Office for information regarding the impact of course withdrawals on financial aid eligibility.

Student Code of Conduct



As an enrolled student at Columbus State Community College, you have agreed to abide by the Student Code of Conduct as outlined in the Student Handbook.  You should familiarize yourself with the student code.  The faculty at Columbus State expect you to exhibit high standards of academic integrity.  Any confirmed incidence of Academic Misconduct, including plagiarism and other forms of cheating, will be treated seriously and in accordance with College Policy and Procedure.

The use of a graphing calculator to store notes and/or formulas without the instructor’s permission is considered academic misconduct and is subject to disciplinary action according to college policy.  The use of any electronic device capable of wireless communication (phone, computer, pager, etc.) is strictly prohibited during any 

proctored assessment (test, quiz, etc.).

Electronic Devices in the Classroom

As a courtesy to your fellow classmates and instructor, please turn off your cell phone or any other electronic device that might cause a disturbance during class. During the time we are in class, if you bring a computer, it is assumed that you will be paying attention to your instructor and not surfing the web.  If it becomes a problem, I will ask you to put it away or leave the class.

The use of any electronic device capable of wireless communication (phone, computer, pager, etc.) is strictly prohibited during any proctored assessment (test, quiz, etc.)  This means no cellphone calculators on quizzes if you forget yours.  Please remember to bring your calculator with you to class every day.

Calculators that perform symbolic manipulations, such as a TI-89 or TI-92 are prohibited on all exams and quizzes.

EMERGENCY CLOSINGS

Please print the page at cscc.edu/docs/contact/weather.htm and keep it for future reference in the event of an emergency closing of the college.

Course Website

Blackboard: students will be able to access grades-to-date via Blackboard.  Grades for assignments will be posted as graded for all assignments submitted on time.  If an assignment is submitted late, and if it does not appear on Blackboard, send me an email and I will add it.  Blackboard will be able to give you an approximate idea of where you are to-date, but students should not consider the information EXACT.  Students will also be able to access a copy of this syllabus on Blackboard.  Some quizzes may be required to be submitted via Blackboard.  All handouts will be posted on Blackboard, as well as exam keys (after the exams).

Archive: in addition to the Blackboard site, I will be posting archived material on my own server.  This site will archive all assignments given out in class, copies of quizzes and quiz keys, as well as exams and exam keys (once everyone has taken them).  I will also include relevant links to projects, if they are assigned, to supplementary material, or to material from past courses.  This site will be updated periodically.  This is the first place you should look for a homework assignment if you miss class and it’s not posted on Blackboard.  The direct address for the page is http://www.betsymccall.net/prof/courses/summer12/cscc/calc4.html.  Or you can go to http://www.betsymccall.info and follow the links Summer 2012, Columbus State, and Math 254.

Learning: Students are expected to take responsibility for their own learning.  If you are stuck, you should seek assistance immediately from the various resources available.  I am here to facilitate your learning and provide expertise and instruction.  I cannot take responsibility for every student’s individual success.  I will be happy to help when I can, but you must take the initiative, sooner rather than later.    Because part-time faculty do not typically keep extended office hours and do keep tight schedules working at more than one school, outside posted office hours, you should rely on the Learning Center calc tutoring lab in DH TBA – Main (hours tend to be MTWTh noon to 6 p.m., and F noon to 3 p.m.) for tutoring assistance.  Schedules for all labs will be posted outside DH 313.  The tutoring Lab is not a bad place to do homework. You will be required to sign in with your Cougar ID to receive assistance.

SWITCH TO SEMESTERS

Semesters arrive August 29, 2012.  For information on how this will affect you, visit www.cscc.edu/semesters.
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The Greek alphabet

	Letter name
	Uppercase
	Lowercase
	Letter name
	Uppercase
	Lowercase

	Alpha
	[image: image2.png]



	[image: image3.png]



	Nu
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	Beta
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	Xi
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	Gamma
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	Omicron
	[image: image12.png]



	[image: image13.png]




	Delta
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	Pi
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	Epsilon
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	Rho
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	Zeta
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	Sigma
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	Eta
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	Tau
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	Theta
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	Upsilon
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	Iota
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	Phi
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	Kappa
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	Chi
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	Lambda
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	Psi
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	Mu
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	Omega
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Suggested Practice Problems
	Section
	Suggested Problems (eoo=every other odd)

	12.1
	1-20 odd, 23-38 eoo, 59-66 odd, 69-79 odd

	12.2
	1-6 odd, 9-26 eoo, 39, 49-61 odd, 63-68 eoo

	12.3
	1-22 eoo, 25-48 odd

	12.4
	5-16 odd, 21-56 eoo

	12.5
	1-14 odd, 21-46 eoo

	13.1
	1-28 eoo, 31-28 odd, 45-48, 49-60 eoo

	13.2
	1-62 eoo, 71-75 odd

	13.3
	1-40 eoo, 45-48 odd, 51-68 odd, 73-86 odd

	13.4
	1-20 eoo

	13.5
	1-42 eoo

	13.6
	1-50 eoo, 55-62 odd

	13.7
	1-34 eoo, 41-46 odd, 49-54 odd

	13.8
	1-34 eoo, 45-62 eoo

	13.9
	1-21 odd

	13.10
	5-22 odd, 27

	14.1
	1-74 eoo

	14.2
	7-42 odd, 49-56 odd

	14.3
	1-32 eoo, 37-42 odd

	14.4
	1-26 eoo

	14.5
	1-18 odd, 29-34 odd

	14.6
	1-42 eoo

	14.7
	1-26 odd

	14.8
	1-22 odd, 27

	15.1
	1-16 odd, 21-46 odd, 51, 55-64 odd, 69-76 odd

	15.2
	1-39 eoo, 53-60 odd

	15.3
	1-34 odd

	15.4
	1-4 odd, 7-20 odd, 25-28 odd

	15.5
	1-42 eoo


Tentative Schedule

	Week
	Day
	Section
	Title
	Comments/Problems

	1
	6/19
	12.1

12.2

12.3
	Introduction

Vector-Valued Functions

Differentiation & Integration of Vector-Valued Functions; Velocity & Acceleration
	Quiz #1 (TH)

	
	6/21
	12.4

12.5
	Tangent Vectors and  Normal Vectors

Arc Length & Curvature
	Quiz #2 (IC)



	2
	6/26
	13.1

13.2
	Introduction to Functions of Several Variables

Limits and Continuity
	Review 11.6

Review one variable limits: Ch 2 & 4.5

	
	6/28
	13.3

13.4
	Partial Derivatives

Differentials
	Quiz #3 (IC)

	3
	7/3
	13.5

13.6

13.7
	Chain Rule for Functions of Several Variables

Directional Derivatives & Gradients

Tangent Planes and Normal Planes
	Quiz #4 (TH)

Independence Day July 4 Campus Closed

	
	7/5
	13.8

13.9
	 Extrema of Functions of Two Variables

Applications
Review f or Exam 1
	Quiz #5 (IC)

	4
	7/10
	TEST #1
	Review

Exam #1 covers 12.1-12.5, 13.1-13.6
	

	
	7/12
	13.10
14.1 
	Lagrange Multipliers
Iterated Integrals & Area in the Plane
	Quiz #6 (IC)

	5
	7/17
	14.2
14.3
	Double Integrals and Volume
Change of Variables: Polar Coordinates
	Quiz #7 (TH)

Review 10.4

	
	7/19
	14.4
14.5
	Centers of Mass/Moments of Inertia
Surface Area
	Quiz #8 (IC)

	6
	7/24
	14.6
14.7
	Triple Integrals & Applications
Triple Integrals in Cylindrical & Spherical Coordinates
	Review 11.7

Last day to withdraw today

	
	7/26
	14.7
	Triple Integrals & Applications

Review for Exam 2
	Quiz #9 (IC)

Craft Day

	7
	7/31
	TEST #2
	Review

Exam #2 covers 13.7-13.10, 14.1-14.5
	

	
	8/2
	14.8
15.1
	Change of Variables: Jacobians 

Vector Fields
	Quiz #10 (IC)

Curl & Divergence

Review  11.1-11.5

	8
	8/7
	15.2

15.3
15.4
	Line Integrals

Conservative Vectors Fields & Independence of Path

Green’s Theorem
	Quiz #11 (TH)

Review 10.2-10.3

Contrast with 12.4 & 13.7

	
	8/9
	15.5
	Parametric Surfaces

Review for Final
	Quiz #12 (IC)



	9
	8/14
	FINAL
	Final Exam – Tuesday, August 14th at 6:00 p.m.


	Comprehensive

Last day to submit homework


